were acquired using proceeds from the sale of Class A common stock of Healthcare Trust of America, Inc. and cash
flow from operations.
The accompanying pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations are unaudited and
are subject to a number of estimates, assumptions, and other uncertainties, and do not purport to be indicative of the
actual results of operations that would have occurred had the acquisitions reflected therein in fact occurred on the
dates specified, nor do such financial statements purport to be indicative of the results of operations that may be
achieved in the future. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements include
allocations of the purchase price of the Properties based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets
acquired and liabilities assumed in connection with the acquisitions and are subject to change.

15

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K

17

HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
(In thousands)

June 30, 2013
As Reported (A)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (B)

June 30, 2013
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Real estate investments:
Land $182,313 $5,142 (C) $187,455
Building and improvements 2,102,743 76,415 (C) 2,179,158
Lease intangibles 360,937 18,438 (C) 379,375
Property held for sale, net 21,138 — 21,138

2,667,131 99,995 2,767,126
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (392,102 ) — (392,102 )
Real estate investments, net 2,275,029 99,995 2,375,024
Real estate notes receivable 20,000 — 20,000
Cash and cash equivalents 120,871 (86,929 ) (C) 33,942
Restricted cash and escrow deposits 18,268 — 18,268
Receivables and other assets, net 97,289 — 97,289
Other intangibles, net 42,237 6,365 (C) 48,602
Non-real estate assets of property held for sale, net 1,059 — 1,059
Total assets $2,574,753 $19,431 $2,594,184
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Debt, net $1,114,204 $17,983 (C) $1,132,187
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 71,661 — 71,661
Derivative financial instruments - interest rate swaps 2,065 — 2,065
Security deposits, prepaid rent and other liabilities 28,966 1,000 (C) 29,966
Intangible liabilities, net 10,823 448 (C) 11,271
Total liabilities 1,227,719 19,431 1,247,150
Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interest of limited partners 3,423 — 3,423
Equity:
Preferred stock — — —
Class A common stock 1,688 — 1,688
Class B common stock 573 — 573
Additional paid-in capital 2,011,333 — 2,011,333
Cumulative dividends in excess of earnings (683,076 ) — (683,076 )
Total stockholders’ equity 1,330,518 — 1,330,518
Noncontrolling interest 13,093 — 13,093
Total equity 1,343,611 — 1,343,611
Total liabilities and equity $2,574,753 $19,431 $2,594,184
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet.

16

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K

18

HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
(In thousands, except per share data)

Six Months
Ended
June 30, 2013
As Reported (D)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (E)

Six Months
Ended
June 30, 2013
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $152,432 $7,441 (F) $159,873
Interest income from real estate notes receivable and other
income 1,239 — 1,239

Total revenues 153,671 7,441 161,112
Expenses:
Rental 46,461 3,578 (G) 50,039
General and administrative 12,665 — 12,665
Acquisition-related 1,683 (118 ) (H) 1,565
Depreciation and amortization 57,973 4,857 (I) 62,830
Listing 4,405 — 4,405
Total expenses 123,187 8,317 131,504
Income (loss) before other income (expense) 30,484 (876 ) 29,608
Other income (expense):
Interest expense:
Interest related to debt (23,397 ) (414 ) (J) (23,811 )
Interest related to derivative financial instruments and net
change in fair value of derivative financial instruments 8,167 — 8,167

Other income 18 — 18
Income (loss) from continuing operations $15,272 $(1,290 ) $13,982
Income per share from continuing operations - basic and
diluted $0.07 $0.06

Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Basic 221,380 4,636 (K) 226,016
Diluted 222,585 4,636 (K) 227,221
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
operations.

17

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K

19

HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
(In thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended
December 31,
2012
As Reported (L)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(M)

Year Ended
December 31,
2012
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental income $293,076 $16,665 (F) $309,741
Interest income from real estate notes receivable and other
income 4,304 — 4,304

Total revenues 297,380 16,665 314,045
Expenses:
Rental 95,046 7,784 (G) 102,830
General and administrative 21,741 — 21,741
Non-traded REIT 4,340 — 4,340
Acquisition-related 8,843 — 8,843
Depreciation and amortization 115,497 13,037 (I) 128,534
Listing 22,573 — 22,573
Total expenses 268,040 20,821 288,861
Income (loss) before other income (expense) 29,340 (4,156 ) 25,184
Other income (expense):
Interest expense:
Interest related to debt (39,868 ) (843 ) (J) (40,711 )
Interest related to derivative financial instruments and net
change in fair value of derivative financial instruments (12,611 ) — (12,611 )

Debt extinguishment costs (1,886 ) — (1,886 )
Other income 89 — 89
Loss from continuing operations $(24,936 ) $(4,999 ) $(29,935 )
Loss per share from continuing operations - basic and diluted $(0.11 ) $(0.13 )
Weighted average number of shares outstanding
Basic 222,713 11,043 (K) 233,756
Diluted 222,713 11,043 (K) 233,756

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
operations.

18

Edgar Filing: HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC. - Form 8-K

20

HEALTHCARE TRUST OF AMERICA, INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30, 2013 AND
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30,
2013 AND THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012 (UNAUDTED)

(A) Reflects the Company’s balance sheet as of June 30, 2013 as disclosed in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q filed with the SEC.
(B) Amounts represent the pro forma adjustments to reflect the Lincoln MOB and South Florida MOB Portfolio